
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP 
 
 

Mr John Collins (Chairman) 

Councillor Stan Parker 

Councillor Stephen Pearsall 

Councillor Linda Redhead 

Mr Tony Luxton 

Parish Councillor Ronald Crawford 

Councillor David Lewis 

Councillor Mike Wharton 

 
 
 

Please contact Lynn Cairns on lynn.cairns@halton.gov.uk or 0151 424 
2061 ext 1121  for further information. 
 
The next meeting of the Committee is on Wednesday, 6 September 2006 
 

Standards Committee 
 
Wednesday, 7 June 2006 3.00 p.m. 
Runcorn Town Hall 

Public Document Pack



 
ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  

IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

Part l 
 
Item No. Page No. 
  
1. MINUTES 
 

 

2. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
  

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
personal or personal and prejudicial interest which they have in 
any item of business on the agenda, no later than when that 
item is reached and (subject to certain exceptions in the Code  
of Conduct for Members) to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on the item. 
 

 
 

3. STANDARDS BOARD INFORMATION ROUND UP 
 

1 - 12 

4. ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER - MEMBERS INTERESTS 
 

13 - 14 

5. STANDARDS TRAINING PROGRAMME 2006/2007 
 

15 - 16 

 
 
In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block. 



REPORT TO:   Standards Committee  
 
DATE:    7th June 2006 
 
REPORTING OFFICER:  Strategic Director Corporate & Policy  
 
SUBJECT:    Standards Board Information Round Up 
 
WARD(s):    Borough-wide  
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT  
 
1.1 To bring Members of the Committee up to date with the latest news from 

the Standards Board. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION  
 
2.1 That the report be noted. 
  
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION  
 
3.1 I am attaching the latest bulletin from the Standards Board (number 28).  

There are a couple of points in the bulletin that I would wish to draw to 
the Committees attention.  

 
3.2 Firstly, on page 1 of the Bulletin, members will see that the Standards 

Board are issuing some clarifying advice to the effect that where elected 
members simply have shared interests with their local community such 
interests would not in the normal curse of events be prejudicial. 

 
3.3 The Bulletin also deals on page 5 with the fall out from the high profile 

case in Islington.  The Board seem to be taking the criticism over their 
handling of this case positively, and have made changes to their 
processes, and propose to make further changes in due course.  

 
3.4 There is also a brief section in the bulletin dealing with monitoring 

officers submitting complaints and passing comments on the complaints 
being submitted.  The Board are advising that Monitoring Officers should 
not express a view as they will risk being compromised and debarred 
form carrying out a local investigation into the matter. 

 
4.0 POLICY FINANCIAL AND OTHER IMPLICATIONS  
 
4.1 None. 
 
5.0 RISK ANALYSIS 

 

5.1 Not applicable. 
 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



6.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 

6.1 None 
 
7.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972  
 
7.1 None. 
  
 

Page 2



b
u

ll
e

ti
n

Is
s

u
e

2
8

|
A

p
ri

l
2

0
0

6
|

w
w

w
.s

ta
n

d
a

rd
s

b
o

a
rd

.c
o

.u
k

/p
u

b
li

c
a

ti
o

n
s

te
l:

0
8

4
5

0
7

8
8

1
8

1
|

e
m

a
il

:
b

u
ll

e
ti

n
@

s
ta

n
d

a
rd

s
b

o
a

rd
.c

o
.u

k

Contents

1 The Code isn't a gag
Guidance on interest

2 New - The Case Alert
To be launched soon

3 Local investigations
Guidance on reports

5 Islington
Lessons learned

5 Parish representatives
Recommendations

7 Local referrals
Guidance to monitoring
officers

8 Bridging the gap
Bookings now open

8 Access to information
Amendments to Schedule
12A

Co
[...]
 one, and so this is the first joint

edition of the bulletin which is being sent to everyone

who has requested it.

We will welcome all views on the new format, so do let

us know what you think of it.

David Prince, Chief Executive

Fifth Annual Assembly of Standards Committees
16-17 October 2006, ICC, Birmingham

Click here for more information

Page 3



T
h
e

S
ta

n
d

a
rd

s
 B

o
a

rd
fo

r 
E

n
g
la

n
d

b
u

ll
e

ti
n

: 
is

s
u

e
 2

8
For instance, if a planning application is being

considered for a piece of land in a member's ward

that is situated directly opposite that member's

property, there is likely to be a prejudicial interest.

But there will be many situations when you have a

personal interest that is not prejudicial. So at those

times, you will be able to fully participate and vote

in the meetings, so long as you are seen to keep

an open mind about the matter under discussion. 

In our proposals to the Office of the Deputy Prime

Minister for changes to the Code, we highlighted

this area as one that needed particular reform. We

feel that the situation needs greater clarity and that

members should be ensured that they are able to

advocate on behalf of those they represent. 

We wish to see the Code make it crystal clear that,

in the normal course of events, a member who

merely has an interest shared with the community

or an organisation they represent should be able to

take part in a meeting. It would only be where a

decision is being made and they would get a clear

advantage from that decision that they should be

excluded from taking part.

However, if you have already made up your mind

about a particular decision before hearing all the

arguments surrounding it, although this may not

necessarily be a prejudicial interest, you may be

advised not to take part in the decision-making

process.

Business interests

Another issue that brings members into non-

compliance with the Code is when he or she has a

conflict o
[...]
e 12A will be clearer and

simpler, and some of the qualifications in part 2 of

the schedule are replaced by a public interest test.

Authorities should note that there are significant

differences between the categories of exempt

information for England and those categories that

apply to Wales.

The additional categories of exempt information

introduced by the 2003 regulations are largely

unaffected, although some of the amendments

have been renumbered. 

At-a-glance changes

The relevant paragraphs from the 2003 regulations

are set out below, with the updated paragraph

numbering shown in bold.

T
h
e

S
ta

n
d

a
rd

s
 B

o
a

rd
fo

r 
E

n
g
la

n
d

b
u

ll
e

ti
n

: 
is

s
u

e
 2

8

8

"Removed by the 2006 regulations. See

paragraphs 1 and 2 in particular of the

amended Part 1 to Schedule 12A. 

17. 7A. Information which is subject to any

obligation of confidentiality

18. 7B. Information which relates in any way

to matters concerning national

security.

19. 7C. The deliberations of a Standards

Committee or a sub-committee of a

Standards Committee established

under the provisions of Part 3 of the

Local Government Act 2000 in

reaching any finding on a matter

referred under the provisions of

section 60(2) or (3),  64(2), 70(4) 

or (5) or 71(2) of that Act."

Standards committees and access to information

Are you confident in your authority's ability to

deliver on the ethical agenda? Are you feeling

challenged by the changes that lie ahead with

the revised Code of Conduct and a more locally

focused system?

This year's Fifth Annual Assembly of Standards

Committees, Bridging the gap, is taking place

on 16 and 17 October in Birmingham, and will

identify the gaps in resources, knowledge and

experience required to deliver effective

regulation of ethical standards at a local level. 

Working together in a wide variety of sessions,

we will then look at how we can bridge those

gaps and move forward. 

Attracting over 800 delegates, 
[...]
to the Treasury

Counsel 'A' Panel in 2005.

His main areas of specialisation are strike action

and discrimination as well as equal pay, on which

he regularly advises government departments and

private clients. He also works specifically in the

areas of civil fraud, banking and accountants'

negligence.

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



 
DATE:    7th June 2006 
 
REPORTING OFFICER:  Strategic Director Corporate & Policy  
 
SUBJECT:    Annual Audit Letter – Members Interests 
 
WARD(s):    Borough-wide  
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT  
 
1.1 To advise the Committee as to process in place for cross-checking 

Members’ declarations of interests at meetings with the Members’ 
Register of Interests. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION:  That  
 
2.1 The report be noted, and 
 
2.2 The Committee confirm that the arrangements for cross checking 

declarations of interest with the Register of Interests meet with 
their approval. 

  
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION  
 
3.1 As mentioned at the previous meeting of the Committee, the Audit 

Commission’s Annual Audit and Inspection Letter suggested, inter alia, 
that the Council should develop its arrangements for monitoring 
compliance with the member (and officer) codes of conducts.   

 
3.2 One of the ways that we are doing this is to cross reference declarations 

of interests at meetings with the Members’ Register of Interests compiled 
under the Members’ Code of Conduct.  A system is in place (and has 
been in place for the past year) whereby the Committee and Member 
Services team undertake this task after meetings at which interests are 
declared.  Any such interests are cross referenced with the Register to 
see whether there is any correspondence between the two. 

 
3.3 Over the past year this exercise has shown that on all bar one occasion, 

interests declared at meetings corresponded with matters recorded in 
the Register of Interests.  In relation to the one item for which there was 
no corresponding entry in the register, the declaration was nevertheless 
an appropriate one to have made under the Code, and the subject 
matter was an interest which did not require registration under the Code. 

 
 
4.0 POLICY FINANCIAL AND OTHER IMPLICATIONS  
 
4.1 None. 

Agenda Item 4Page 13



 
5.0 RISK ANALYSIS 

 

5.1 Effective systems for recording interests need to be in place to ensure 
that the Council acts, and is seen to act, with proper regard for propriety.  
This is essential for public confidence in local government.  Monitoring 
that the procedures for recording interests are effective is an important 
part of any such system. 

 

6.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 

6.1 None. 
 
7.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972  
 
 Document Place of Inspection Contact Officer 

 
Annual Audit and 
Inspection Letter 
2004/2005 

Municipal Building John Tradewell 

Page 14



 
DATE:    7th June 2006 
 
REPORTING OFFICER:  Strategic Director Corporate & Policy  
 
SUBJECT:    Standards Training Programme 2006/07 
 
WARD(s):    Borough-wide  
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT  
 
1.1 To seek the Committees views on the training that should be put in place 

for 2006/07 for members of the Council and the Committee.. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION:  That  
 
2.1 The Committee notes that training on the Code of Conduct has 

been given to new members as part of the Induction process, and 
 
2.2 The Council Solicitor be asked to arrange a training seminar or 

seminars for all members of the Council (and new Members in 
particular) allowing members to explore the Code of Conduct in 
detail through the use of scenarios, and 

 
2.3 The Council Solicitor be asked to arrange a training session for 

Members of the Committee on how local hearings should be 
conducted. 

  
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION  
 
3.1 The start of the new Municipal Year provides an opportune moment for 

the Committee to consider what training it would like to see put in place 
for members of the Council and the Committee itself in relation to 
Standards issues.  It is suggested that there are training needs in the 
following areas: 

 
� Induction of new Members – There is a need to introduce them to 

the Code at the earliest opportunity and to explain its requirements 
to them 

� Training for the Standards Committee – There is a need to ensure 
that the Committee (and any new members on the Committee) is 
prepared to deal with complaints and hearings as and when they 
arise 

� Training for members of the Council generally – There is a need to 
ensure that as many members of the Council as possible get 
refresher training on the Code of Conduct, as well as a need to 
ensure that new members in particular have an opportunity to 
explore the requirements of the code in some depth. 

 

Agenda Item 5Page 15



3.2 In relation to the induction of new Members, I have already carried out a 
session with the newly elected members to take them through the 
requirements of the Code.  I would suggest, however, that the 
Committee does need to address the other two training needs 
mentioned above.  In relation to the general training for members, we do 
have a course (which was developed with the assistance of Tony 
Luxton) which we have used with members on a number of occasions 
and which has been quite favourably received.  It is suggested therefore 
that this be offered again to members (and the new members in 
particular) over the next few months. 

 
3.3 Training for the Standards Committee itself is a little more complicated o 

organise.   I would suggest that the primary training need is to ensure 
that the members of the Committee are prepared in case they need to 
hear a complaint.  I would propose, therefore, to look into commissioning 
some training for the Committee, probably of a role-playing type, to take 
place sometime in the Autumn. (Members are reminded that we do have 
a Standards Board DVD that shows the local investigation and hearing 
process and this is available for any member that would like to view it.) 

 
3.4 It should also be noted that the Annual Conference of Standards 

Committees in Birmingham (16th and 17th October) is also a tremendous 
training opportunity for members of Standards Committees. 

 
4.0 POLICY FINANCIAL AND OTHER IMPLICATIONS  
 
4.1 None. 
 
5.0 RISK ANALYSIS 

 

5.1 Training for members of the Council and the Committee is vital to ensure 
that the requirements of the Code are understood by all members, and 
to ensure that the Committee are properly prepared for their role in 
dealing with Complaints under the Standards Regime. 

 

6.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 

6.1 None. 
 
7.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972  
 
7.1 None 

Page 16




Minutes of the meeting


STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

 
At a meeting of the Standards Committee held on Wednesday, 7 June 2006 at Runcorn 
Town Hall. 
 

 
Present: Councillors Collins (Chairman), Parker, Pearsall, Luxton and Parish 
Councillor Ronald Crawford  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillors Redhead, Lewis and Wharton 
 
Absence declared on Council business: (none) 
 
Officers present: M. Simpson and J. Tradewell 
 
Also in attendance: (none) 

 

 
 
 Action 
STC1 MINUTES  
  
  The Minutes of the meeting held on 8th March 2006, 

having been printed and circulated, were taken as read and 
signed as a correct record. 
 
 

 

   
STC2 STANDARDS BOARD INFORMATION ROUND UP  
  
  The Committee considered a report of the Strategic 

Director – Corporate and Policy bringing Members up to 
date with the latest news from the Standards Board as 
outlined in Bulletin No. 27. 
 
 It was noted that there was some good advice 
clarifying to the effect that were elected members simply 
have shared interest with their local community such 
interests would not in the normal course of events not be 
prejudicial. 
 
 The Committee discussed the Islington case and the 
suggestion of having two Parish Councillors on the 
Standards Committee.  It was noted that due to the 
proportions from an electorate point of view this would give a 
disproportionate strength in comparison as 25% of the 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ITEM DEALT WITH  

UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE COMMITTEE 

 

 



Committee had to comprise of independent members, 
therefore the Committee would not canvass Parish Councils 
for a member to join this Committee.  However it was 
decided that the information be circulated to the Parish 
Councils in order to make them aware. 
 
 The Committee raised queries regarding the Case 
Alert information, payment of legal fees, who decides what 
was exempt information and reciprocal arrangements.  It 
was noted that in most cases the Standards Committee 
would pay the legal fees.  The Standards Committee was 
covered by the rules of access to information which was the 
same as other Committees and the Council would not be 
looking to have a reciprocal arrangement. In addition it was 
decided that the Council Solicitor would sign up to the Case 
Alerts and forward them on to members then should people 
no longer wish to receive them they should inform the 
Council Solicitor. 
  
 RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the report be noted; and 
(2) a nominee be put forward to attend the Fifth 

Annual Assembly of Standards Committees on the 
16th and 17th October 2006. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Council Solicitor  
 

   
STC3 ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER - MEMBERS INTERESTS  
  
  The Committee considered a report of the Strategic 

Director – Corporate and Policy outlining the process in 
place for cross-checking Members’ declarations of interests 
at meetings with the Members’ Register of Interests. 
 
 It was noted that over the past year the procedure 
had been carried out resulting in all Declaration of Interests 
relating back to the Register except one.  The Committee 
commended these arrangements and requested that they be 
continued. 
 
  Concerns were raised regarding our progress on 
making contact with other authorities within Cheshire to 
ascertain if they have had a similar request from the Audit 
Commission to examine whether or not any systems were 
already in place. It was noted that there was a Cheshire 
Secretaries meeting this coming Friday and it would be 
brought up there. 
 
  RESOLVED: That  
 
(1) the report be noted; 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



(2) the Committee confirm that the arrangements for 
cross checking declarations of interest with the 
Register of Interests meet with their approval; and 

(3) follow up be made regarding STC13 - contact be 
made with other local authorities within Cheshire 
to ascertain if they have had similar request from 
the Audit Commission, to examine whether or not 
any systems are already in place and if 
comparative work can be carried out across the 
authorities. 

Council Solicitor 
 
 
Council Solicitor 

   
STC4 STANDARDS TRAINING PROGRAMME 2006/2007  
  
  The Committee considered a report seeking their 

views on the training that should be put in place for 2006/07 
for members of the Council and the Committee.  It was 
noted that Members had the opportunity, on the initial 
training course, which explained the code of conduct in 
reasonable detail.  It was noted that Parish Councillors also 
had the opportunity to attend training sessions as they were 
invited at the same time.  There was some ongoing training 
for Members and there was to be a training session for 
Members of the Committee on how local hearings should be 
conducted. 
 
 RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the training on the Code of Conduct had been 

given to new members as part of the Induction 
process be noted;  

(2) the Council Solicitor be asked to arrange a 
training seminar or seminars for all members of 
the Council (and new Members in particular) 
allowing members to explore the Code of Conduct 
in detail through the use of scenarios; and 

(3) the Council Solicitor be asked to arrange a 
training session for Members of the Committee on 
how local hearings should be conducted. 

 
NB: At the conclusion of the meeting it was noted that Mr 
Collins (the Chairman) would be standing down as a 
member of this Committee.  The Committee passed a vote 
of thanks to Mr Collins for all his hard work and efforts over 
the years.  An advertisement would be placed inviting 
people to apply for a  position on this Committee. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Council Solicitor 
 
 
Council Solicitor 
 
 
 
 
Council Solicitor 

   
 
 

Meeting ended at 3.50 p.m. 


